

No. 16-80090

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

MARCUS A. ROBERTS, KENNETH A. CHEWEY, ASHLEY M.
CHEWEY, and JAMES KRENN, on behalf of themselves and all
others similarly situated,
Petitioners,

v.

AT&T MOBILITY LLC,
Respondent.

On Petition for Leave to Appeal from an Order of the United States
District Court for the Northern District of California, No. 3:15-cv-
3418-EMC, Judge Edward Chen, Presiding

**Respondent's Opposition to Petition for Leave to Take
Interlocutory Appeal Under 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)**

Donald M. Falk
MAYER BROWN LLP
Two Palo Alto Square, Suite 300
3000 El Camino Real
Palo Alto, CA 94306
Telephone: (650) 331-2000
Facsimile: (650) 331-2060
dfalk@mayerbrown.com

Archis A. Parasharami
Kevin Ranlett
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 263-3000
Facsimile: (202) 263-3300
aparasharami@mayerbrown.com
kranlett@mayerbrown.com

Attorneys for Respondent AT&T Mobility LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	4
I. THERE IS NO “SUBSTANTIAL GROUND FOR DIFFERENCE OF OPINION” ON THE ISSUES CERTIFIED BY THE DISTRICT COURT.....	5
A. Plaintiffs’ Theory That <i>Denver Area</i> Upended State-Action Doctrine Is Specious	6
B. Plaintiffs’ Argument That The FAA So “Encourages” Arbitration As To Transform Private Parties Into State Actors Is Likewise Specious	12
II. AN IMMEDIATE APPEAL WOULD NOT MATERIALLY ADVANCE THE ULTIMATE TERMINATION OF THE LITIGATION	15
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson,
513 U.S. 265 (1995) 14

Am. Bus. Ass’n v. Rogoff,
649 F.3d 734 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 17

Am. Heritage Life Ins. Co. v. Orr,
294 F.3d 702 (5th Cir. 2002) 19

Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.,
133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013) 17

Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan,
526 U.S. 40 (1999) 11, 15

AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion,
563 U.S. 333 (2011) 1, 14

Blum v. Yaretsky,
457 U.S. 991 (1982) 12

Caley v. Gulfstream Aerospace Corp.,
428 F.3d 1359 (11th Cir. 2006) 18

Cohen v. Cowles Media,
501 U.S. 663 (1991) 19

Cohen v. Wedbush, Noble, Cooke, Inc.,
841 F.2d 282 (9th Cir. 1988) 18

Coneff v. AT&T Corp.,
673 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2012) 1

Cooper v. MRM Inv. Co.,
367 F.3d 493 (6th Cir. 2004) 18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978)	5
<i>Couch v. Telescope, Inc.</i> , 611 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2010)	4
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomm. Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duffield v. Robertson Stephens & Co.</i> , 144 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>EJS Props., LLC v. City of Toledo</i> , 698 F.3d 845 (6th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>FDIC v. Air Fla. Sys., Inc.</i> , 822 F.2d 833 (9th Cir. 1987)	13
<i>Flagg Bros., Inc. v. Brooks</i> , 436 U.S. 149 (1978)	6, 10
<i>IFC Credit Corp. v. United Bus. & Indus. Fed. Credit Union</i> , 512 F.3d 989 (7th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>In re Cement Antitrust Litig.</i> , 673 F.2d 1020 (9th Cir. 1982)	4, 16
<i>Katz v. Cellco P'ship</i> , 2013 WL 6621022 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 12, 2013)	6, 7
<i>Lugar v. Edmonson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982)	6, 7, 9, 10
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	1, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Murphy v. DirecTV, Inc.</i> , 724 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Ohno v. Yasuma</i> , 723 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2013)	6, 10
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987)	14
<i>Reese v. BP Exploration (Alaska) Inc.</i> , 643 F.3d 681 (9th Cir. 2011)	5, 12
<i>Robbins Co. v. Lawrence Mfg. Co.</i> , 482 F.2d 426 (9th Cir. 1973)	1, 4
<i>Rodriguez v. Robbins</i> , 804 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2015)	7
<i>Smith v. Am. Arbitration Ass’n</i> , 233 F.3d 502	6
<i>Smith v. Ark. State Highway Emps.</i> , 441 U.S. 463 (1979)	17
<i>Snowden v. CheckPoint Check Cashing</i> , 290 F.3d 631 (4th Cir. 2002)	19
<i>U.S. Rubber Co. v. Wright</i> , 359 F.2d 784 (9th Cir. 1966)	4
<i>United States v. Woodbury</i> , 263 F.2d 784 (9th Cir. 1959)	16
<i>Yeo v. Town of Lexington</i> , 131 F.3d 241 (1st Cir. 1997)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

STATUTES AND RULES

9 U.S.C. § 16	1, 16
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Uniform Commercial Code § 7-210.....	10
Fed. R. of Civ. P. 23(f).....	17
